## RESULLION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 20-73

WHEREAS, Pima County, State of Arizona, has undertaken a communications expansion project to provide improved communciations and an information retrieval system between Tucson and Ajo; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to lease from the Papago Tribe for a period of FIVE (5) years, with a five-year option, a 40' x 40' parcel of land located in the Quijotoa Mountains on the Papago Reservation; and

WHEREAS, the land would be used for a microwave repeater site consisting of two 6' x 8' metal buildings and two telephone poles with an antenna to be mounted to each pole; and

WHEREAS, the Gu Achi District Council has been assured that the repeater site would be self-contained and would operate 24 hours a day without personnel present at the site and would be quiet, safe and clean, as well as completely fenced, with the fence made to blend with the color of the surrounding landscape; and

WHEREAS, the Gu Achi District Council on March 14, 1973, gave its approval Pima County for the use of this land as a microwave site and to improve the trail leading to the site; and

WHEREAS, Pima County has offered to lease this parcel for an amount of \$400 per year; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council is assured that the installation and improvement of the access, the natural beauty and integrity of the land shall be maintained,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that authorization is hereby given Pima County to lease that certain parcel of land, more particularly described below, in the Quijotoa Mountains, for use as a microwave site for a period of five years, with a five year option, at the lease figure of \$400 per year. The lease site being

a 40' x 40' parcel of land located in the Quijotoa Mountains, Gu Achi District, four road miles south of Highway 86, behind an Indian village at 32°8'52" longitude and 112°10'00" latitude.

pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:

Betsy J. Morris, Secretary

By

Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman

sept M. Lucero

Joseph M. Lucero

Superintendent

APPROVED:

PAPAGO AGENCY

May 4, 1973